Estimated loss on Divestiture — 70.8 70.8 — — —

EU MDR Compliance 3.7 — 3.7 6.9 — 6.9

Litigation and legal 10.0 — 10.0 — — —

Other items — — — 3.8 — 3.8

Intangibles amortization 24.3 0.8 25.1 23.6 2.1 25.7

Loss on Debt Extinguishment — — — 1.1 — 1.1

As adjusted, non-GAAP $ 67.6 $ 21.4 $ 89.0 $ 65.5 $ 40.6 $ 106.1

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS
In  mi l l ions

Tax Provision

Three Months Ended December 31, 2023 Three Months Ended December 31, 2022

Continuing
Operations

Discontinued
Operations Total

Continuing
Operations

Discontinued
Operations Total

As reported $ 2.1 $ 1.3 $ 3.4 $ (4.6) $ (2.4) $ (7.0)

Tax effects of adjusting items (10.3) — (10.3) (1.9) (0.9) (2.8)

Effects of the CARES Act and other — — — 0.5 — 0.5

As adjusted non-GAAP $ (8.2) $ 1.3 $ (6.9) $ (6.0) $ (3.3) $ (9.3)

Effective tax rate, as reported 23.6 % 72.2 % (47.9)% 32.2 % (25.0)% 29.3 %

Effective tax rate, as adjusted 33.2 % 39.4 % 32.3 % 22.1 % (32.7)% 24.9 %

Tax Provision

Year Ended December 31, 2023 Year Ended December 31, 2022

Continuing
Operations

Discontinued
Operations Total

Continuing
Operations

Discontinued
Operations Total

As reported $ (2.0) $ (0.9) $ (2.9) $ (5.2) $ (9.5) $ (14.7)

Tax effects of adjusting items (17.8) (4.4) (22.2) (9.5) (0.4) (9.9)

Effects of the CARES Act and other — — — (3.3) — (3.3)

As adjusted non-GAAP $ (19.8) $ (5.3) $ (25.1) $ (18.0) $ (9.9) $ (27.9)

Effective tax rate, as reported 25.3 % 1.8 % 4.9 % 19.5 % 24.7 % 22.5 %

Effective tax rate, as adjusted 29.3 % 24.8 % 28.2 % 27.5 % 24.4 % 26.3 %

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS
In  mi l l ions

Income (Loss) Before Taxes

Three Months Ended December 31, 2023 Three Months Ended December 31, 2022

Continuing
Operations

Discontinued
Operations Total

Continuing
Operations

Discontinued
Operations Total

As reported $ 11.0 $ (0.5) $ 10.5 $ 9.7 $ 7.2 $ 16.9

Acquisition and integration-related charges 0.9 — 0.9 0.4 — 0.4

Restructuring and transformation charges 5.2 — 5.2 — — —

Divestiture-related charges 0.9 — 0.9 — — —

Estimated loss on Divestiture — (1.5) (1.5) — — —

EU MDR Compliance 0.9 — 0.9 1.5 — 1.5

Litigation and legal 1.5 — 1.5 — — —

Other items — — — 3.8 — 3.8

Intangibles amortization 6.5 — 6.5 7.2 0.5 7.7

Tax effects of adjusting items (10.3) — (10.3) (1.9) (0.9) (2.8)

Tax effects of the CARES Act and other — — — 0.5 — 0.5

As adjusted, non-GAAP $ 16.6 $ (2.0) $ 14.6 $ 21.2 $ 6.8 $ 28.0

Diluted (loss) earnings per share, as reported $ 0.24 $ (0.01) $ 0.23 $ 0.21 $ 0.15 $ 0.36

Diluted earnings per share, as adjusted $ 0.36 $ (0.04) $ 0.32 $ 0.45 $ 0.15 $ 0.60

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS
In  mi l l ions

Income (Loss) Before Taxes

Year Ended December 31, 2023 Year Ended December 31, 2022

Continuing
Operations

Discontinued
Operations Total

Continuing
Operations

Discontinued
Operations Total

As reported $ (9.9) $ (51.9) $ (61.8) $ 21.5 $ 29.0 $ 50.5

Acquisition and integration-related charges 3.3 — 3.3 3.4 — 3.4

Restructuring and transformation charges 28.2 — 28.2 — — —

Divestiture-related charges 6.0 0.8 6.8 — — —

Estimated loss on Divestiture — 70.8 70.8 — — —

EU MDR Compliance 3.7 — 3.7 6.9 — 6.9

Litigation and legal 10.0 — 10.0 — — —

Other items — — — 3.8 — 3.8

Intangibles amortization 24.3 0.8 25.1 23.6 2.1 25.7

Loss on extinguishment of debt — — — 1.1 — 1.1

Tax effects of adjusting items (17.8) (4.4) (22.2) (9.5) (0.4) (9.9)

Tax effects of the CARES Act and other — — — (3.3) — (3.3)

As adjusted, non-GAAP $ 47.8 $ 16.1 $ 63.9 $ 47.5 $ 30.7 $ 78.2

Diluted (loss) earnings per share, as reported $ (0.21) $ (1.11) $ (1.33) $ 0.45 $ 0.61 1.07

Diluted earnings per share, as adjusted $ 1.03 $ 0.35 $ 1.38 $ 1.00 $ 0.65 1.65

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS
In  mi l l ions

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

Three Months Ended December 31, 2023 Three Months Ended December 31, 2022

Continuing
Operations

Discontinued
Operations Total

Continuing
Operations

Discontinued
Operations Total

As reported $ 74.5 $ (0.7) $ 73.8 $ 78.7 $ 3.9 $ 82.6

Acquisition and integration-related charges (0.5) — (0.5) (0.4) — (0.4)

Restructuring and transformation charges (2.0) — (2.0) — — —

Divestiture-related charges (0.9) 0.8 (0.1) — — —

EU MDR Compliance (0.9) — (0.9) (1.7) — (1.7)

Other items — — — (2.7) — (2.7)

Intangibles amortization (2.7) — (2.7) (2.8) (0.5) (3.3)

As adjusted, non-GAAP $ 67.5 $ 0.1 $ 67.6 $ 71.1 $ 3.4 $ 74.5

SG&A as a percentage of revenue, as reported 43.0 % (10.0)% 40.9 % 43.3 % 10.9 % 38.0 %

SG&A as a precentage of revenue, as adjusted 38.9 % 1.4 % 37.5 % 39.2 % 9.5 % 34.2 %

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS
In  mi l l ions

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

Year Ended December 31, 2023 Year Ended December 31, 2022

Continuing
Operations

Discontinued
Operations Total

Continuing
Operations

Discontinued
Operations Total

As reported $ 335.0 $ 11.2 $ 346.2 $ 326.5 $ 15.4 $ 341.9

Acquisition and integration-related charges (1.5) — (1.5) (2.0) — (2.0)

Restructuring and transformation charges (22.5) — (22.5) — — —

Divestiture-related charges (6.0) — (6.0) — — —

EU MDR Compliance (3.7) — (3.7) (7.0) — (7.0)

Other items — — — (2.7) — (2.7)

Intangibles amortization (9.7) (0.8) (10.5) (9.2) (2.1) (11.3)

As adjusted, non-GAAP $ 291.6 $ 10.4 $ 302.0 $ 305.6 $ 13.3 $ 318.9

SG&A as a percentage of revenue, as reported 49.8 % 11.1 % 44.7 % 47.7 % 11.3 % 41.7 %

SG&A as a precentage of revenue, as adjusted 43.3 % 10.3 % 39.0 % 44.7 % 9.8 % 38.9 %

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS
In  mi l l ions

EBITDA

Three Months Ended December 31, 2023 Three Months Ended December 31, 2022

Continuing
Operations

Discontinued
Operations Total

Continuing
Operations

Discontinued
Operations Total

Net income (loss) $ 11.0 $ (0.5) $ 10.5 $ 9.7 $ 7.2 $ 16.9

Interest expense, net 2.3 — 2.3 2.3 — 2.3

Income tax benefit (provision) (2.1) (1.3) (3.4) 4.6 2.4 7.0

Depreciation 5.0 — 5.0 4.2 1.5 5.7

Amortization 6.5 — 6.5 7.2 0.5 7.7

EBITDA 22.7 (1.8) 20.9 28.0 11.6 39.6

Acquisition and integration-related charges 0.9 — 0.9 0.4 — 0.4

Restructuring and transformation charges 5.2 — 5.2 — — —

Divestiture related charges 0.9 — 0.9 — — —

Estimated loss on Divestiture — (1.5) (1.5) — — —

EU MDR 0.9 — 0.9 1.5 — 1.5

Other items — — — 3.8 — 3.8

Litigation and legal 1.5 — 1.5 — — —

As adjusted, non-GAAP $ 32.1 $ (3.3) $ 28.8 $ 33.7 $ 11.6 $ 45.3

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS
In  mi l l ions

EBITDA

Year Ended December 31, 2023 Year Ended December 31, 2022

Continuing
Operations

Discontinued
Operations Total

Continuing
Operations

Discontinued
Operations Total

Net income (loss) $ (9.9) $ (51.9) $ (61.8) $ 21.5 $ 29.0 $ 50.5

Interest expense, net 12.1 — 12.1 8.8 — 8.8

Income tax benefit (provision) 2.0 0.9 2.9 5.2 9.5 14.7

Depreciation 19.2 1.8 21.0 18.0 4.0 22.0

Amortization 24.3 0.8 25.1 23.6 2.1 25.7

EBITDA 47.7 (48.4) (0.7) 77.1 44.6 121.7

Acquisition and integration-related charges 3.3 — 3.3 3.4 — 3.4

Restructuring and transformation charges 28.2 — 28.2 — — —

Divestiture related charges 6.0 0.8 6.8 — — —

Estimated loss on Divestiture — 70.8 70.8 — — —

EU MDR 10.0 — 10.0 — — —

Other items — — — 3.8 — 3.8

Litigation and legal 3.7 — 3.7 6.9 — 6.9

As adjusted, non-GAAP $ 98.9 $ 23.2 $ 122.1 $ 91.2 $ 44.6 $ 135.8

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS
In  mi l l ions

Free Cash Flow

Three Months Ended December 31, Year Ended December 31,

2023 2022 2023 2022

Cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 2.5 $ 33.7 $ 32.4 $ 90.9

Capital expenditures (5.9) (4.9) (17.8) (19.3)

Free Cash Flow $ (3.4) $ 28.8 $ 14.6 $ 71.6

2024

Estimated Range

Diluted earnings per share (GAAP) $ 0.63 to $ 0.87

Intangibles amortization 0.37 to 0.34

Restructuring and transformation charges 0.08 to 0.06

Divestiture related charges 0.12 to 0.10

Other 0.10 to 0.08

Adjusted diluted earnings per share (non-GAAP) $ 1.30 to $ 1.45